designate as "confidential" shall be made available for public inspection and copying in the manner 
provided by law with the exception of the copy of the Application filed with the Federal Reserve.

6.0 Fees

6.1 The Notice of Intent (Application) shall be accompanied by a filing fee in the amount of five 
thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($5,750.00) for the use of the State and a non-refundable 
processing fee in the amount of one thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ($1,150.00). Checks shall 
be made payable to the Office of the State Bank Commissioner.

7.0 Hearing

7.1 If, after the twenty (20) day comment period, the Commissioner determines a public hearing should 
be conducted, such determination shall be made within ten (10) days after the conclusion of the 20-day

[...]

lawfully empowered officer of the out-of-state bank holding company. The completed 

Application and required exhibits should be filed with the Office of the State Bank 
Commissioner, Dover, Delaware in duplicate, accompanied by a non-refundable filing fee 
made payable to the State of Delaware in the amount of five thousand seven hundred and 
fifty dollars ($5,750.00), together with a non-refundable processing fee made payable to the 
Office of the State Bank Commissioner in the amount of one thousand one hundred and fifty 
dollars ($1,150.00). THE COMMISSIONER WILL NOT DEEM ANY APPLICATION AS FILED 
UNTIL THE COMMISSIONER HAS DETERMINED THAT ALL OF THE INFORMATION 
REQUESTED IN THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED; THAT THE CERTIFICATE 
HAS BEEN PROPERLY SIGNED AND ACKNOWLEDGED; THAT ALL REQUIRED EXHIBITS